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SECTION 1
OUST ORGANIZATION

Director David Ziegele

Secretary Cheryl T. Johnson 308-8850
Deputy Director Lisa Lund
Secretary Dorothy Peyton 308-8850

Operations Branch

Dana Tulis, Chief
Secretary Cheryl Jones 308-8859

Communications and Program Management Branch

Judy Johnson, Acting Chief
Secretary Barbara Telesford 308-8855

Standards Branch

Joshua Baylson, Chief
Secretary Cheryl Jones 308-8859

Regulatory Analysis Branch

Sammy Ng, Chief
Secretary Barbara Telesford 308-8855

EPA Office of Underground Storage Tanks
2800 Crystal Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22202

Mailing address:
US EPA
401 M Street, SW
Mail Code OS-400(WF)
Washington, D.C. 20460

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.






SECTION 2
HEADQUARTERS EMPLOYEES

Anderson, Will 308-8872 0S-420(WF)
- Armold, Betty 308-8866 0OS-400(WF)
Auerbach, Irv 308-8862 0S-400(WF)
Barolo, Mark | 308-8850 0S-400(WF)
Baylson, Joshua 308-8887 0S-420(WF)
Becker, Kathryn 308-8894 0S-420(WF)
Bijou, Lela Hagan 308-8863 0S-420(WF)
Chan, Bemnadette 308-8879 0OS-400(WF)
Clark, Shonee : 308-8895 0S-420(WF)
Dea, Joanne 308-8885 0S§-410(WF)
DePont, Lynn ' 308-8869 0S-400(WF)
Eley, Lisa 308-8502 0S-400(WF)
Evans, Jay 308-8888 0S-410(WF)
Flaherty, Peg 308-8878 0S§-410(WF)
Foskett, William 308-8525 0S-400(WF)
Fudge, Shelley 308-8886 , 0S§-420(WF)
Greenfield, Bob 308-8871 OS-410(WF)
Hamnett, David 308-8880 0S-410(WF)
Haseltine, Amy 308-8898 0S§-400(WE)
Heffelfinger, John 308-8881 0S-410(WF)
Johnson, Judy 308-8875 0S-420(WF)
Johnson, Cheryl T. 308-8850 0S-400(WF)
Jones, Cheryl 308-8859 0S-420(WF)
Lienesch, William - 308-8873 - 0S-410(WF)
Lund, Lisa 308-8850 0S-400(WEF)
McCrae, TaMara 308-8868 0S-400(WF)
McNeely, Steven 308-8889 0S§-420(WF)
Ng, Sammy 308-8882 0S-410(WF)
Osbormne, Andrea 308-8883 0S-410(WF)
Parker, Jerry 308-8884 0S-420(WF)
Peyton, Dorothy 308-8850 0S§-400(WF)

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.



Riley, Connie
Rogers, Margaret
Rutherford, Debbie

Shelton, Lillian

Telesford, Barbara
Thomas, Beverly
Tolliver, Terri
Tremblay, Debby
Tulis, Dana

Waldrip, Gregory
Wiley, David

Ziegele, David

308-8870
308-8890
308-8864

308-8859

308-8855
308-8897
308-8502
308-8867
308-8891

308-8892
308-8877

308-8850

OUST Docket 202 260-9720 WSM Room 2616

OUST FAX 308-8505
E-Mail Numbers 5700 and 5701

EPA Hotline 800 424-9346 or 703 412-9810

Omega - 202 863-1155
CS-1 Audio Visual/Meeting Room Reservation - 308-8499

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.

0S-400(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)

0S-420(WF)

0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-400(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)

0S§-420(WF)
0S8-410(WF)

0OS-400(WF)



SECTION 3

HEADQUARTERS ACTIVITIES AND PROJECTS

Activities and Projects

Above Ground Tanks

Administrative Services
Administrative Support

Computer Operations/
Support/Training

Document Control

Financial Management

Personnel Liaison

Records Management
Secretarial Support

Senior Environmental Employee
Program (SEEP)
Stay-In-School Support

Budget

"Chop Shops"

Closure Regulations
Communications and Outreach

Catalog of OUST Publications
Communications Planning

Communications Support
Distribution Management
Hotline

LUSTLINE Liaison
OSWER Liaison

OUST Directives

OUST Docket

OUST Style Guide

Press Liaison

Printing Services
Program Directory

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.

Contact

Lisa Lund
Irv Auerbach
William Lienesch

Betty Amold

Betty Amold
Connie Riley
Bernadette Chan

Connie Riley
Betty Amold
Connie Riley
Betty Amold
Shonee Clark
Betty Amold
Betty Arnold

Betty Amold

Lisa Lund
William Lienesch
Shelley Fudge
Debbie Rutherford

Lela Hagan Bijou
Debbie Rutherford
Kathryn Becker
Debbie Rutherford
Beverly Thomas
Beverly Thomas
Kathryn Becker
Kathryn Becker
Beverly Thomas
Beverly Thomas
Kathryn Becker
Debbie Rutherford
Lela Hagan Bijou
Beverly Thomas

Telephone

308-8850
308-8862
308-8873

308-8866

308-8866
308-8870
308-8879

308-8870
308-8866
308-8870
308-8866
308-8895
308-8866
308-8866

308-8866

308-8850
308-8873
308-8886
308-8864

308-8863
308-8864
308-8894
308-8864
308-8897
308-8897
308-8894
308-8894
308-8897
308-8897
308-8894
308-8864
308-8863
308-8897

Mail Code

0OS-400(WF)
OS-400(WF)
0S-410(WF)

OS-400(WF)

0OS-400(WF)
OS-400(WF)
0S-400(WF)

0OS-400(WF)
0S-400(WF)
0OS-400(WF)
0OS-400(WF)
08§-420(WF)
0OS-400(WF)
0OS-400(WF)

0OS-400(WF)
0OS-400(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)

0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)



Activities and Projects Contact Telephone Mail Code

Communications and Outreach (con.)

(1988 Compliance Date)

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.

Project Information Management Lela Hagan Bijou 308-8863 0S-420(WF)
System (PIMS)

Publication Inquiries -
Government Requestors Beverly Thomas 308-8897 0S-420(WF)
Public Requestors Shonee Clark 308-8895 0S-420(WF)
Publication Review Process Lela Hagan Bijou 308-8863 0S-420(WF)
Slide Library Shonee Clark 308-8895 0S-420(WF)
Underground Storage Tank Debbie Rutherford 308-8864 0S8-420(WF)

Technology Update Liaison
UST/LUST Compendium Shonee Clark 308-8895 0S-420(WF)
Management
Videos Shonee Clark 308-8895 0S-420(WF)
Debbie Rutherford 308-8864 0S8-420(WF)
Weekly Activities Report Debbie Rutherford 308-8864 0S§-4200WF)
Writing and Editing Debbie Rutherford 308-8864 0S-420(WF)
Kathryn Becker 308-8894 0S8-420(WF)
Jay Evans 308-8888 0S-420(WF)
Compliance and Enforcement
Enforcement Policy Joshua Baylson 308-8887 0S§-420(WF)
Gregory Waldrip 308-8892 0S-420(WF)
Federal Facilities Steven McNeely 308-8889 0S-420(WF)
Field Citations Jerry Parker 308-8884 0S-420(WF)
Information Collection Gregory Waldrip 308-8892 0S-420(WF)
Compliance Inspections Jay Evans 308-8888 0S-410(WF)
Leak Detection Certification David Wiley 308-8877 0S-410(WF)
Workgroup
Leak Detection Methods/ David Wiley 308-8877 0S-410(WF)
Technologies
Penalty Policy/Enforcement Gregory Waldrip 308-8892 0S-420(WF)
Procedures
State Leak Detection Gregory Waldrip 308-8892 0S-420(WF)
Enforcement Activities

Upgrading David Wiley 308-8877 0S§-410(WF)



Activities and Projects Contact Telephone Mail Code
Contracts Management
Apogee (Technical Assistance) Lynn DePont 308-8869 0OS-400(WF)
Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc. Beverly Thomas 308-8897 0S-420(WF)
(Hotline)
ICF (Implementation Support)  Lynn DePont 308-8869 OS-400(WF)
Labat-Anderson Inc. (Docket)  Beverly Thomas 308-8897 0S-420(WF)
National Center for Beverly Thomas 308-8897 0S-420(WF)
Environmental Publications Shonee Clark 308-8895 0S§-420(WF)
and Information (NCEPI)
(Distribution Support)
Small Purchases Connie Riley 308-8870 0OS-400(WF)
Corrective Action Projects Dana Tulis 308-8891 0S-420(WF)
Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S-410(WF)
American Society for Testing  David Wiley 308-8877 0S-410(WF)
Materials (ASTM) Committee Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S§-410(WF)
Closure Shelley Fudge 308-8866 0S-420(WF)
Corrective Action Regulatory Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S-410(WF)
Questions
Cost Guide for Corrective Steven McNeely 308-8889 0S-420(WF)
Action
Demonstration Projects Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S-410(WF)
Groundwater Standards Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S-410(WF)
Lab-in-a-bag Sammy Ng 308-8882 0S-410(WF)
Office of Research and Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S-410(WF)
Development (ORD) Liaison David Wiley 308-8877 0S-410(WF)
SmartMaps Software/Site Forms William Foskett 308-8525 0S-400(WF)
Streamlining David Hamnett 308-8880 0S§-410(WF)
Streamlining Permits Joanne Dea 308-8885 0S-410(WF)
TIO Liaison Steven McNecely 308-8889 0S-420(WF)
University of Wisconsin Liaison Debbie Rutherford 308-8864 0S-420(WF)
Data Management Will Anderson 308-8872 0S8-420(WF)

Systems (UST)

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.



Activities and Projects

Desk Officers

Region 1
Region 2
Region 3
Region 4
Region 5
Region 6
Region 7
Region 8
Region 9
Region 10

Directives

Docket

Financial Responsibility

Chemical Tanks
Financial Assistance Program

General/Interpretation
Municipal Financial Test
Regulatory Development
State Fund Conference

State Funds

Freedom of Information Act
Requests (FOIAs)

Grants Management

Annual Grants Guidance
Association of State

and Territorial

Solid Waste Management
Officials (ASTSWMO)
Environmental Media Center
Minority Contractors

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.

Contact

David Hamnett

Gregory Waldrip
Amy Haseltine
Peggy Flaherty
Andrea Osborne
Debby Tremblay
David Wiley
Bob Greenfield
Steven McNeely
William Lienesch
Joanne Dea

Beverly Thomas

Beverly Thomas

Mark Barolo
Andrea Osborne
Sammy Ng
Andrea Osborne
Sammy Ng
Andrea Osborne
Sammy Ng
Andrea Osbome

Sammy Ng

Dana Tulis
Andrea Osborne
Sammy Ng
Mark Barolo

Betty Arnold

Dana Tulis
Jerry Parker

Shonee Clark
Shonee Clark

Telephone
308-8880

308-8892
308-8898
308-8878
308-8883
308-8867
308-8877
308-8871
308-8889
308-8873
308-8885

308-8897

308-8897

308-8850
308-8883
308-8882
308-8883
308-8882
308-8883
308-8882
308-8883
308-8882
308-8891
308-8883
308-8882
308-8850

308-8886

308-8891
308-8884

308-8895
308-8895

Mail Code

0OS-410(WF)

0S-420(WF)
0S-400(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)

0S-420(WF)

OS-420(WF)

0S-400(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-400(WF)

0S-400(WF)

0S-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)

0OS-420(WF)
OS-420(WF)



Activities and Projects

Grants Management (con.)

New England Interstate Water
Pollution Control Commission
Senior Environmental Employee
Program (SEEP)

Air and Waste Management
Association

Hazardous Substances/
Hazardous Waste

Health and Safety
Interactive Video

Hotline
Indian Lands

Lender Liability

LUST Trust Fund
Allocation and Funds
Cost Recovery

Monthly Reports
Policy and Guidance

Support

National Conference
New/Upgraded UST Systems
Notification Requirements
Personnel Liaison

Regional Program Managers
(RPMs) Meetings (agenda)

Regional Action Plans (RAPs)

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.

Contact

Shonee Clark
Betty Amold
Lynn DePont

John Heffelfinger
Steve Vineski

Beverly Thomas
William Lienesch

Shelley Fudge
John Heffelfinger

Dana Tulis

Dana Tulis

Peg Flaherty
David Hamnett
John Heffelfinger
Peg Flaherty
John Heffelfinger
David Hamnett
Dana Tulis

Gregory Waldrip
David Wiley

Gregory Waldrip
Betty Arnold

Debbie Rutherford

Judy Johnson
David Ziegele

Telephone

308-8895
308-8866
308-8869

308-8881
202 260-6155

308-8897
308-8873

308-8886
308-8881

308-8891

308-8891
308-8878
308-8880
308-8881
308-8878
308-8881
308-8880
308-8891

308-8892
308-8877
308-8892
308-8866
308-8864

308-8875
308-8850

Mail Code

0S-420(WF)
0S-400(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)

PM-224

0S-420(WF)

0S-410(WF)

0S-420(WF)
0S-410(WF)

0S-420(WF)

0S-420(WF)

0S-410(WF)
OS-410(WF)

0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S8-420(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0S-410(WF)
0S-420(WF)
0OS-400(WF)
0S8-420(WF)

0S-420(WF)
OS-400(WF)



Activities and Projects

Regulation Applicability and
Release Detection Definitions

Release Investigation
Reporting
Strategic Targets and Results

System (STARS)
Weekly Activity Report

Research (UST/Office of Research and Development)

OUST Liaison to ORD

Edison New Jersey Laboratory
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Building 10, MS-104
Edison, NJ 08837-3679

Robert S. Kerr Environmental
Research Laboratory

P.O. Box 1198

Ada, OK 74820

Environmental Monitoring

Systems Laboratory

P.O. Box 93478

Las Vegas, NV 89193-3478
Staff Meeting (agendas)

State Program Approval and
Development

Strategic Framework

Technical Policy Compendium

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.

10

Contact

William Lienesch
David Wiley

Debby Tremblay

Joanne Dea

Debbie Rutherford

David Wiley
Debby Tremblay

Tony Tafuri

Steve Schmelling

Katrina Varner

Debbie Rutherford

Jerry Parker

Joanne Dea

~ Shonee Clark

Telephone

308-8873
308-8877

308-8867

308-8885

308-8864

308-8877
308-8867

908 321-6604

405 436-8540

702 798-2645

308-8864

308-8884

308-8885

308-8895

Mail Code

0S§-410(WF)
0OS§-410(WF)

0S§-410(WF)

0S§-410(WF)
0S§-420(WF)

0S-410(WF)
0S-410(WF)

OS-420(WF)

0S-420(WF)

0S-410(WF)
0OS-420(WF)



Activities and Projects Contact Telephone Mail Code

Technical Transfer Debby Tremblay 308-8867 0S-410(WF)
Toxicity Characteristic Leeching John Heffelfinger - 308-8881 0S-410(WF)
Procedure (TCLP)

Training Margaret Rogers 308-8890 0S§-420(WF)
Used Qil Liaison William Lienesch 308-8873 0S-410(WF)

The area code for all numbers is 703, unless otherwise indicated.
11
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SECTION 4
REGIONAL OFFICE STAFF

REGION 1
JFK Federal Building Frank Ciaviattieri, Deputy Director
Mailcode: HPU-7 Waste Management Division — 617 573-1770

Boston, MA 02203 William Torrey, UST RPM - 617 573-9601
FAX 617 573-9662 :

State Officers

CT: Jonathan Walker, Compliance Enforcement 617 573-9602
ME: Rhona Julien, Hazardous Materials 617 573-9655
NH: Susan Hanamoto, State Program Approval 617 573-9748
VT: Joan Coyle, Corrective Action 617 573-9667
Andrea Beland, STARS, Training 617 573-9604
Myra Schwartz 617 573-5743
Beverly Nelson, Regional Counsel 617 573-3319
Angeles Rodriguez, Regional Counsel 617 565-1475

13




REGION 2

Hazardous and Solid Waste Programs Branch Stanley Siegel, Chief, Hazardous and
26 Federal Plaza Solid Waste Branch — 212 264-3384
Code: 2AWM-HSWPB Dit Cheung, UST RPM,
New York, NY 10278 (Subtitle I and C) ~ 212 264-6069

FAX 212 264-7613

State Officers

NJ: Derval Thomas, Corrective Action Streamlining 212 264-1829
PR: Ben Singh, SPA 212 264-5166
NY: David Bemstein, Inspection, Enforcement 212 264-2377
VI: Billy Faggart, Leak Detection, Site Assessment, Data Management 212 264-3069
Katherine Yagerman, Regional Counsel 212 264-9686

14



REGION 3

Mailcode: 3HW63

FAX 215 597-8174

841 Chestnut Building Robert Greaves, Chief, RCRA Enforcement

UST Branch — 215 597-0980

Philadelphia, PA 19107 Patricia Tan, UST RPM - 215 597-8392

State Officers

DC, MD, VA: Rose Nino, STARS and Grants
DE, PA, WV: JoAnne Cassidy, Financial Responsibility

Enforcement

Gregg Coltnuk, Enforcement
Mike Cramer, Corrective Action
Jack Hwang, Corrective Action
Andrew Fan, Enforcement
Carol Febbo, Enforcement

Larry Bass, Regional Counsel

215 597-0270
215 597-0270

215 597-2780
215 597-0125
215 597-4269
215 597-9287
215 597-2780

215 597-9818

15




REGION 4

345 Courtland St., NE Beverly Houston, Chief
Mailcode: 4WM-GWP-15 Groundwater Protection Branch — 404 347-3379
Atlanta, GA 30365 John Mason, UST RPM - 404 347-3866

FAX 404 347-1799

State Officers

AL, KY, SC, TN: Steve Burton All state officers can be reached at 404 347-3866
FL, GA, MS, NC: Jon Isbel :

David Arial, Enforcement, Corrective Action
Frank Baker, Enforcement, Field Citations
Gene Coker, Corrective Action

Scott Gordon, Enforcement, Field Citations
Gloria Love, Grants

Donna Seadler, Enforcement, Field Citations

Cathy Winokur, Regional Counsel 404 347-3777

16



77 W. Jackson Boulevard
Mailcode: HRU-8J
Chicago, IL 60604
FAX 312 353-3159

REGION §

William Muno, Division Director,
Waste Management — 312 886-7455

Gerry Phillips, UST RPM — 312 886-6159

WI: Ann Budich, Enforcement
MI: Lisa Hunter

IN: George Halloran

OH: Arturo Cisneros

MN: Delores Siega

IL: Ken Birch

Gilberto Alvarez, Corrective Action
Vera Conwell, Administrative Assistant

Sandy Karner, Indian Lands

Thomas Kenney, Regional Counsel

State Officers

312 886-0430
312 886-0448
312 886-6636
312 886-7447
312 886-6038
312 353-2473

312 883-6143
312 886-6142
312 886-0429

312 353-1027

17



1445 Ross Avenue
Mailcode: 6H-A
Dallas, TX 75202-2733
FAX 214 655-6460

REGION 6

Allyn M. Davis, Director,

Hazardous Waste Management Division — 214 655-6701
Carlene Chambers, Acting UST RPM - 214 655-6756

AR: John Cernero
OK: Lynn Dail
NM: Jim Duck
OK: Tim Fryer
TX: Joe Womack

Audray Lincoln
Timber Wynn

Automated Attendant

Renee Holmes, Enforcement ORC
Hortense Hayes, Regional Counsel

18

Staff

214 655-2233
214 655-2234
214 655-2235
214 655-6777
214 655-6586

214 655-2239
214 655-6756

214 655-6755

214 655-8052
214 655-2161




REGION 7

FAX 913 551-7947

RCRA, STPG Branch Chet McLaughlin, State Program Section Chief
726 Minnesota Avenue Michael Sanderson, Chief, RCRA Branch, Waste Management
Kansas City, KS 66101 Lee Daniels, UST RPM - 913 551-7651

State Officers

MO, NE: Bill Peterson, LUST

IO, KS: Jim Clemenson, LUST Trust Fund
KS: Natalae Tillman, Streamlining Coordinator
NE, KS UST: Randy Nelson, Detection

IA, MO UST: Bjorn Brinkman

Ed Wakeland, STARS (AARP Employee)

Bob Richards, Regional Counsel

913 551-7881
913 551-7218
913 551-7548
913 551-7220
913 551-7761

913 551-7806

913 551-7502

19




REGION 8

999 18th Street J. William Geise, Jr., Chief,
Mailcode: 8-HWM-WM RCRA Management Branch ~ 303 293-1519
Denver, CO 80202-2466 Debbie Ehlert, UST RPM - 303 293-1514

FAX 303 293-1488

State Officers

CO, SD: Sandy Stavens 303 293-1495
CO, WY: Susan Stevenson, Financial Responsibility 303 293-1669
MT: Dick Blodnick 406 449-5414
MT: Eric Finke, Operations Office

ND, UT: Leslie Zawacki, SPA 303 293-1665
SD: Leslie Zawacki, SPA 303 293-1665
WY: Joanne Taylor, STARS 303 293-1511
Teri Bahrych, Indian Lands, Leak Detection 303 293-1484
James Rakers, on detail to CO’s OIS 303 289-5643
Karen Meyer, Regional Counsel 303 293-7591

20




75 Hawthome Street
10th Floor, H-2-1

San Francisco, CA 94105
FAX 415 744-1044

REGION 9

Rich Vaille,

State Programs Branch Chief — 415 744-2090
Patricia D. Eklund, UST RPM - 415 744-2079

NV: Martin Rodriguez
HA: Russ Beckwith
AZ: Armando Aparicio
CA: Heidi Hall

Mary Casserly, Enforcement
Walter Guggenheimer, Indians

Staff

LaDonna Thomas, Administrative Assistant

Robert Simmons, Engineer

Matt Small, Hydrogeologist, Indian Lands

Trish Koman, part-time
Teresa Osorio, Secretary

Tom Mintz, Regional Counsel
Karen Goldberg, Regional Counsel

415 744-2076
415 744-2075
415 744-2081
415 744-2077

415 744-2104
415 744-2094
415 744-2082
415 744-2108
415 744-2078

415 744-2035
415 744-2083

415 744-1333
415 744-1382

21




1200 Sixth Avenue
Mailcode: WD-133
Seattle, WA 98101
FAX 206 553-0165

REGION 10

Ken Feinger, Program Manager,

Drinking water and Groundwater — 206 553-4092
Joan Cabreza, UST RPM - 206 553-1643

Denise Baker, Grants Specialist
Todd Bender, Enforcement

Katie Holt, Indian Lands, Database
Geoff Keeler, Indian Circuit Rider
Harold Scott, Engineer

AK: Jackie Rossberg
ID: Ellen Van Duzee
OR: Ron Culver
WA: Robert Cutler

Deborah Hilsman, Regional Counsel
Bonnie Thie, Regional Counsel

22

Staff

Operations Offices

206 553-2115
206 553-0344
206 553-2580
206 553-1089
206 553-1587

907 271-5083
208 334-9507
503 326-2676
206 753-9543

206 553-1810
206 553-1189




SECTION 5« REGIONAL AND STATE
UST/LUST PROGRAM CONTACTS

YA i MT ND
OR D l
NV ut
CA :
A2
EPA Regional UST Program Managers
William Torrey John Mason Lee Daniels Patricia D. Eklund
U.S. EPA, Region 1 U.S. EPA, Region 4 U.S. EPA, Region 7 U.S. EPA, Region 9
JFK Federal Building 345 Courtland Street, NE. RCRA/STPG Branch 75 Hawthorne Street

Mailcode: HPU-7
Boston, MA 02203
617 573-9604

Dit Cheung

U.S. EPA, Region 2
Hazardous & Solid Waste
Programs Branch

26 Federal Plaza

Code: 2AWM-HSWPB
New York, NY 10278

212 264-3384

Patricia M. Tan

U.S. EPA, Region 3
841 Chestnut Building
Mailcode: 3HW63
Philadeiphia, PA 19107
215 597-7354

Mail Code: 4WM-GWP-15
Atlanta, GA 30365
404 347-3866

Gerald Phillips

U.S. EPA, Region 5
77 West Jackson
Boulevard
Mailcode: HRU-8J
Chicago, IL 60604
312 886-6159

Carlene Chambers, Acting
U.S. EPA, Region 6
1445 Ross Avenue
Mailcode: 6H-A

Dalias, TX 75202-2733
214 655-6755

726 Minnesota Avenue
Kansas City, KS 66101
913 551-7055

Debbie Ehlert

U.S. EPA, Region 8
999 18th Street
Mailcode: 8-HWM-WM
Denver, CO 80202-2466
303 293-1514

10th Floor, H-2-1
San Francisco, CA 94105
415 744-2079

Joan Cabreza

U.S. EPA, Region 10
1200 Sixth Avenue
Mailcode: WD-133
Seattle, WA 98101
206 553-1643
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AK UST/LUST CONTACT?
AK Dept. of Envl. Conservation
410 Wilioughby Ave.
Juneau, AK 99801-1795
907 465-5252

AL UST/LUST CONTACT
AL Dept. of Envl. Mgt.
Groundwater Section/Water Div.
1751 Congressman W.L.
Dickinson Dr.
Montgomery, AL 36130
UST: 205 271-7986
LUST: 205 271-7834

AR UST/LUST CONTACT'
AR Dept. of Pollution
Control & Ecology
Regulated Storage Tank Div.
(P.O. Box 8913, 72219-8913)
8001 National Dr.
Litlle Rock, AR 72219-8913
501 562-6533

AZ UST/LUST CONTACT?
AZ Dept. of Envi. Quality
3033 North Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004 602 207-4324

CA UST/LUST CONTACT
CA State Water Resources
Control Board’
Div. of Clean Water Program
2014 T St
(P.O. Box 944212, 94244-2120)
Sacramento, CA 95814
USTAUST: 916 744-4328

CO UST CONTACT
CO State Oil Inspection Office
1001 East 62nd Ave., Rm. A1

Denver, CO 80216 303 289-5643 -

LUST CONTACT
CO Dept. of Health
Hazardous Materials & Waste
Mgt. Div.
UST Program
4210 East 11th Ave.
Denver, CO 80220 303 331-4864

CT UST/LUST CONTACT?
CT Dept. of Envl. Protection
UST Program
165 Capitol Ave.
Hartford, CT 06106 203 566-4630

! = State has 1 person serving as both the UST and LUST Contact.

State UST/LUST Program Offices

DC UST/LUST CONTACT?
OC Envi. Regulatory Admin.
Pesticides, Hazardous Waste &
UST Div.
2100 Martin Luther King Ave. SE
Suite 203
Washington, D.C. 20020
202 404-1167

DE UST/LUST CONTACT?
DE Dept. of Natural Resources &
Envl. Conservation
UST Branch
715 Grantham Lane
New Castle, DE 19720
302 323-4588

FL UST/LUST CONTACT?
FL Dept. of Envi. Regulation
Tank Section
Twin Towers Office Bldg., Rm. 403
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
904 488-3935

GA UST/LUST CONTACT' v
GA Dept. of Natural Resources
UST Mgt. Program
4244 Intl Parkway, Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30354 404 362-2687

HI UST/LUST CONTACT'
HI Dept. of Health
Solid and Hazardous Waste
Branch
500 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 250
Honoluly, Hi 96813-4913
808 586-4226

IA  UST/LUST CONTACT'
1A Dept. of Natural Resources
Henry A. Wallace Bdng.
900 East Grand

Des Maines, 1A 50319
515 281-8135

ID UST/ILUST CONTACT?
ID Dept. of Health & Welfare
1D Div. of Envi. Quality
1410 North Hitton.
Boise, D 83706 208 334-5858
IL UST CONTACT
IL Office of State Fire Marshall
Div. of Petroleum & Chem. Safety
1035 Stephenson Dr.
Springfield, IL 62703
217 785-5878

LUST CONTACT
IL EPA, Bureau of Land
Div. of Remediation Mgt.,
LUST Section
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217 782-6760

IN UST CONTACT
IN Dept. of Fire and Services
Office of State Fire Marshall
402 West Washington St.
Am. C241
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317 232-2222

LUST CONTACT
IN Dept. of Envl. Mgt.
Office of Envl. Response
2321 Executive Dr.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317 243-5110

KS USTAUST CONTACT
KS Dept. of Health & Envt.
Bureau of Envl. Remediation
UST Section
Forbes Field, Bdng. 740
Topeka, KS 66620-0001
UST: 913 296-1685
LUST: 913 296-1684

KY UST/LUST CONTACT'
KY Div. of Waste Mgt.
UST Branch
18 Reilly Road
Frankfort, KY 40601 502 564-6716

LA UST/LUST CONTACT?
LA Dept. of Envl. Quality

UST Div.

(P.0. Box 82178, 70884-2178)

7290 Biuebonnet

Baton Rouge, LA 70810

504 765-0243

MA UST CONTACT

MA Dept. of Public Safety

UST Program

P.O. Box 490, East St., Bldg. #5
Tewksbury, MA 01876

508 851-9813
LUST CONTACT
MA Dept. of Envi. Protection
One Winter St.

Boston, MA 02108 617 556-1044

? = State has 1 UST and 1 LUST Contact; both have the same address and telephone number.
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MD USTALUST CONTACT'
MD Dept. of Envt.
Waste Mgt. Administration
Qil Control Program
2500 Broening Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224
410 631-3442

ME UST/LUST CONTACT'
ME Dept. of Envl. Protection
State House - Station 17
Hospital St., Ray Bdng.
Augusta, ME 04333

207 289-2651
M UST CONTACT
MI Degpt. of State Police
Fire Marshall Div.
P.O. Box 30157

Lansing, MI 48909 517 322-1935

LUST CONTACT

M1 Dept. of Natural Resources
LUST Unit

P.O. Box 30028

Lansing, MI 48909 517 373-8168

MN USTALUST CONTACT
MN Pollution Control Agency
UST Program
520 Lafayette Road North
St. Paul, MN 55155-3898
UST: 612 297-8609
LUST: 612 297-8574

MO UST CONTACT
MO Dept. of Natural Resources
Water Pollution Control Program
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65102
314 751-6822

LUST CONTACT
MO Dept. of Natural Resources
Envi. Services Program
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65102
314 526-3349

MS UST/LUST CONTACT'
MS Dept. of Envi. Quality
Bureau of Pollution Control
UST Section
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, MS 39283-0385
601 861-5171

' = State has 1 person serving as both the UST and LUST Contact.

MT UST/LUST CONTACT'
MT Dept. of Health & Envl.
Science
Solid & Hazardous Waste Bureau
Cogswell Bdng. - UST Program
Helena, MT 59620
406 444-5970

NC UST/LUST CONTACT'
NC Poliution Control Branch
Div. of Envi. Mgt.
Dept. of Envl. Health & Natural
Resources
441 N. Harington St.
Raleigh, NC 27603 919 733-8486

ND UST/LUST CONTACT'
ND Dept. of Health
Div. of Waste Mgt.
Box 5520, 1200 Missouri Ave.
Rm. 302
Bismarck, ND 58502-5520

701 221-5166
NE UST CONTACT

NE State Fire Marshal’s Office
Flammable Liquid Storage Tank
Div.
246 South 14th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

402 471-9465
LUST CONTACT

NE Dept. of Envl. Control
Groundwater Section, Water
Quality Div.
301 Centennial Mall South,
Box 98922
Lincoln, NE 68509-8922
402 471-4230

NH USTLUST CONTACT'
NH Dept. of Envl. Services
Oil Compliance Section
Groundwater Protection Bureau
6 Hazen Dr., P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03301 603 271-3644

NJ USTLLUST CONTACT?
NJ Dept. of Envl. Protection
and Energy
Responsble Party Site
Remediation
401 East State St. (CN-028)
Trenton, NJ 08625-0028
609 984-3156

NM USTALUST CONTACT'
NM Envt. Dept., UST Bureau
P.0. Box 26110
1190 St. Francis Dr.
Harold Runnels Bdng,,
Rm. N2150
Santa Fe, NM 87502
505 827-0173

NV UST/LUST CONTACT'
NV Dept. of Conservation &
Natural Resources
Div. of Envl. Protection
Capitol Complex
333 W. Nye Lane
Carson City, NV 89710
702 687-5872

NY USTLUST CONTACT?
NY Dept. of Envl. Conservation
Bulk Storage Section
50 Wolf Road, Rm. 340
Albany, NY 12233-3520
518 457-4351

OH UST/LUST CONTACT?
OH Dept. of Commerce
8895 East Main St.
P.O. Box 687
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
614 752-7938

OK USTAUST CONTACT
OK Corporation Commission
UST Program
Jim Thorpe Bdng.
2101 North Lincoln Blvd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
UST: 405 521-3107
LUST: 405 521-6675

OR UST CONTACT
OR Dept. of Envi. Quality
USTs
811 SW. Sixth Ave., 7th Floor
Portland, OR 97204 503 229-5716

LUST CONTACT

OR Dept. of Envi. Quality

UST Cleanup Program

811 SW Sixth Ave., 9th Floor
Portland, OR 97204 503 229-6635

PA UST/LUST CONTACT?
PA Dept. of Envl. Resources
Div. of Storage Tanks
Market St. State Bdng.
400 Market St., 10th Floor
P.O. Box 8762
Harisburg, PA 17101-2301
717 772-5599

2 = State has 1 UST and 1 LUST Contact; both have the same address and telephone number.
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Rl UST/LUST CONTACT'
R! Dept. of Envl. Mgt.
UST Seclion
291 Promenade St.
Providence, Rl 02908
401 277-2234

SC USTAUST CONTACT
SC Dept. of Health and Envl.
Control
Groundwater Protection Div.
2600 Bull St.
Columbia, SC 29201
UST: 803 734-5335
LUST: 803 734-5331

SD UST/LUST CONTACT'
SD Dept. of Envt. & Natural
Resources
Div. of Envl. Regulation
523 East Capitol
Jos Foss Bdng.
Pierre, SD 57501-3181
605 773-3351

TN USTALUST CONTACT'
TN Dept. of Envt. &
Conservation
Div. of USTs
4th Floor, L&C Tower
401 Church St.
Nashville, TN 37243-1541
615 741-4081

TX USTALUST CONTACT'
Texas Water Commission
Petroleum Storage Tank Div.
P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station
1700 North Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3087
512 808-2000

UT USTAUST CONTACT'
UT Dept. of Envl. Quality
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous
Waste
Div. of Envl. Response
and Remediation
1950 West North Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84116
801 538-4100

VA USTALUST CONTACT?
Dept. of Envl. Quality
Oil Storage Program
4951 Cox Road
Glen Allen, VA 23060
804 527-5189

! = State has 1 person serving as both the UST and LUST Contact.

VT USTALUST CONTACT'
VT Dept. of Natural Resources
UST Program
103 South Main St., West Bdng.
Waterbury, VT 05676
802 244-8702

WA USTALUST CONTACT'
WA Dept. of Ecology
P.O. Box 47655
Olympia, WA 98504-7655
206 459-6272

Wi UST CONTACT
W Dept. of Industry, Labor &
Human Relations
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection &
Fire Protection
P.O. Box 7969
201 East Washington Ave.
Madison, W} 53702 608 267-7605

LUST CONTACT
WI Dept. of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, Wi 53707-7921
608 267-7560

WV USTLUST CONTACT?
WV Div. of Envl. Protection
Waste Mgt. Section
USTAUST Office
1356 Hansford St.
Charleston, WV 25301
304 558-6371

WY UST/LUST CONTACT'
WY Dept. of Envl. Quality
Water Quality Div.
Herschler Bdng., 4th Floor West
122 West 25th St.
Cheyenne, WY 82002
307 777-7781

US TERRITORIES

AS UST/LUST CONTACT'
AS Envl. Protection Agency
Office of the Governor
American Samoa Govemnment
ATTN: USTALUST Program
Pago Pago, American Samoa
96799
684 633-2304

CNM UST/LUST CONTACT'
Div. of Envi. Quality
P.O. Box 1304, Dr. Torres Hospital

Commonwealth of Northern
Mariana Isfands
Saipan, MP 96950 .
607 234-6984

GU USTALUST CONTACT'
GU Envl. Protection Agency
iT&E
Harmon Plaza,
Complex Unit D-107
130 Rojas St.
Harmon, Guam 96911
671 646-8863

PR UST/LUST CONTACT'
Envl. Quality Board
P.O. Box 11488
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Santurce, Puerto Rico 00910
809 767-8109

Vi USTALUST CONTACT'
Div. of Envl. Protection
Dept. of Planning and Natural
Resources
Nisky Center 231
45A Estate Nisky
Charlotte Amalie
St. Thomas, Virgin [slands 00802
809 774-3320

% = State has 1 UST and 1 LUST Contact; both have the same address and telephone number.
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